



Village of Butler Fee Schedule

Effective 1/1/26

Administrative Permits/Fees			
Type	Amount	Notes	+40% Admin Fee
Special Plan Commission Meetings	\$200.00		No
Special Assessment Letters	\$50.00	Per property	No
RUSH Special Assessment Letters	\$75.00	Per property	No
Insufficient Funds Check	\$50.00		No
B/W Copies	\$0.25	Per page	No
Color Copies	\$0.50	Per Page	No
CD/DVD Copy	\$15.00	Per disc	No
Transient Merchant/Solicitor/Direct Merchant	\$50.00		Yes- per week
Special Event Vending	\$20.00	Per event	No
Large Assemblies 1,000 – 2,499 people	\$1,500	Plus expenses	No
Large Assemblies 2,500+ people	\$2,000	Plus expenses	No
Street Use Permit	\$25.00	Per Event	No
Parade/Run/Race	\$100.00	Per event	No
Road Cut Permit	\$100.00		No
Game License	\$35.00	Per game, annually	No
Natural Lawn Permit	\$40.00		No
Nuisance-Type Business Permit	\$150.00	Annually	No
Hydrant Permit	\$175.00	Plus the cost of water	No
Private Well Permit	\$100.00	Every 5 years	No
Residential Parking Permit	\$36.00	Per quarter	No
Commercial Parking Permit	\$36.00	Per quarter	No
Pavilion Rental Fee	Residents \$50 Non-Residents \$75	Per Day	No
Ball Diamond Rental	\$25	Per Hour, Min 2 hours	No
Ball Diamond Rental – 3 or More Days Per Week	\$150	Per week	No
Horseshoe Player Fee	\$20.00	Per player	No
Horseshoe Team Fee	\$10.00	Per Team	No
Rooming House License	\$100 plus \$20 per room		
Community Building Rental			
Resident Weekday	\$150.00		No
Resident Weekday Refundable Deposit	\$150.00		No

Non-Resident Weekday	\$300.00		No
Non-Resident Weekday Refundable Deposit	\$250.00		No
Resident Weekend	\$350.00		No
Resident Weekend Refundable Deposit	\$150.00		No
Non-Resident Weekend	\$600.00		No
Non-Resident Weekend Refundable Deposit	\$250.00		No

Pet Licenses			
Type	Amount	Notes	+40% Admin Fee
Spayed/Neutered Dog	\$12.00	Annually	No
Unspayed/Unneutered Dog	\$17.00	Annually	No
Dog License Late Fee	\$5.00		No
Kennel License	\$50.00	Annually	No
Kennel License Each Dog over 12 total	\$5.00	Per dog	No
Alcohol/Cigarette Licenses			
Type	Amount	Notes	+40% Admin Fee
Retail "Class A" Intoxicating Liquor	\$500.00		No
Retail "Class B" Intoxicating Liquor	\$500.00		No
Reserve "Class A" Intoxicating Liquor	\$10,000.00	Initial issuance only	No
Class "A" Fermented Malt Beverage	\$100.00		No
Class "B" Fermented Malt Beverage	\$100.00		No
Temporary Class "B" (Picnic License)	\$10.00	Per event	No
Temporary "Class B" Wine	\$10.00	Per event	No
"Class C" Wine	\$100.00		No
Wholesaler's License	\$25.00		No
Publication Fee	\$16.00		No
Cigarette License	\$100.00		No
Background Check Fee for Agent	\$7.00		No
Fire/Rescue Fees			
Type	Amount	Notes	+40% Admin Fee
Ambulance Conveyance Fee- Residents	\$1,250.00		No
Ambulance Conveyance Fee-Non-Residents	\$1,450.00		No
Ambulance Conveyance of Resident- ALS1	\$1,625.00		
Ambulance Conveyance Fee-Non-Residents ALS1	\$1,825.00		
Ambulance Conveyance of Residents- ALS2	\$1,825.00		
Ambulance Conveyance Fee-Non-Resident- ALS2	\$2,025.00		
Aid Rendered/Medical Supplies Used for all Basic Life Support Non-Transport Calls	\$525.00		
Aid Rendered/Medical Supplies Used for all Advanced life Support Non-Transport Calls- Residents	\$825.00		

Aid Rendered/Medical Supplies Used for all Advanced life Support Non-Transport Calls- Non-Residents	\$900.00		
Disposable Emergency Medical Service Equipment	Actual cost		
Disposable Emergency Medical Supplies	Actual Cost		
Lift Assist	\$500.00	Residential Care Facilities only	
Transport Fee Per loaded Mile	\$27.00	Per mile	No
BLS Care -Resident	\$1,000		No
BLS Care – Non-Resident	\$1,150		No
Car Fire/Spill (non-hazardous)	\$500.00		No
Fire Alarm System	\$275.00	Per Control Panel	No
Fire Alarm System Manual Pull stations & Initiating Devices	\$65.00 up to three (3) devices + \$15.00 for each additional device		No
Witness Final Acceptance Tests for fire protection and alarm systems	\$80.00	Per Hour (2 hr min)	No
Site Inspection of Fire Protection Systems during installation	\$80.00	Per Hour (2 hr min)	No
Board of Fire Appeals Deferment	\$800.00		No
Board of Fire Appeals Appeal/Modification	\$200.00		No
False Alarm – 1 st Violation	Warning		No
False Alarm- 2nd & 3rd Offense	\$115.00		
False Alarm- 4th Offense	\$150.00		
False Alarm 5th or more	\$230.00		
False Alarm – Administrative Charge for Tax Roll Placement	\$15.00		

Building Permits				
Type	Amount	Notes	+ 40% Admin Fee	+ Zoning Permit (\$45)
Sign Permit	\$75.00 base \$1.00 per sq ft		Yes	Yes
Temporary Sign Permit	\$25.00 per permit term.	Limit of 4 terms per year.	No	No
Wind Energy Systems	\$100.00		Yes	Yes
Wireless Telecommunications Structure	\$150.00	Initial Application	Yes	Yes
Wireless Telecommunications Structure	\$100.00	Annually	Yes	No
Fence Permit	\$50.00		Yes	Yes
Driveway Permit	\$50.00		Yes	Yes
Minimum Permit Fee	\$50.00		Yes	No
Re-Inspection Fee	\$50.00		Yes	No
Failure to Call for Inspection	\$50.00		Yes	No

Planned Unit Development	\$300.00	Plus Expenses	No	No
Conditional Use Permit	\$350.00		No	No
Rezoning Request	\$300.00		No	No
Appeal to the Board of Appeals	\$350.00		No	No
Variance	\$350.00		No	No
Variance After Project Completion	\$500.00		No	No
Certified Survey Map	\$100.00	Plus Expenses	No	No
Preliminary Plat	\$300.00	Plus Expenses	No	No
Final Plat	\$500.00	Plus Expenses	No	No
Storage Tank Permit	\$150.00	Plus Expenses	No	No
Property Maintenance Hearing	\$100.00		No	No
Rooming House License	\$100.00	Annually	No	No
Rooming House License Per Room	\$20.00	Per Room	No	No
Zoning Permit	\$45.00		Yes	No
Fee for Work Without Permits	Double Permit Fee		Yes	No

Residential (1 and 2 Family & Multi-Family Units)				
Type	Amount	Notes	+ 40% Admin Fee	+ Zoning Permit (\$45)
New Dwelling	\$0.35 per sqft	\$100.00 Minimum	Yes	Yes
Additions to Primary Dwelling	\$0.35 per sqft	\$70.00 Minimum	Yes	Yes
Accessory Buildings, Fences, Decks				
a. Detached Garages	\$25 per sqft	\$50.00 Minimum	Yes	Yes
b. Pools - Permanent	\$14 per \$1,000 of project valuation	Minimum \$50.00	Yes	Yes
c. Decks	\$75.00		Yes	Yes
d. Fences	\$75.00		Yes	Yes
Erosion Control New Structure	\$225.00	Plus Expenses	Yes	No
Erosion Control Addition	\$225.00	Plus Expenses	Yes	No
Remodel/Alterations			Yes	Yes
a. Basements (including water proofing)	\$0.35 per sqft	\$55.00 Minimum	Yes	Yes
b. Attached Garage Expansion	\$0.25 per sqft	\$50.00 Minimum	Yes	Yes
c. Kitchen, Bathroom, Living Room, Dining Room, Bedroom, other livable area	\$0.35 per sqft	\$60.00 Minimum, Does not include other related permit costs	Yes	Yes
d. Foundation Repair (including wall bracing and tuck pointing)	\$3.00 per \$1000 in project valuation	\$50 minimum	Yes	Yes
e. Alterations where square footage is not applicable (adding/removing/altering size of windows, patio doors, residing)	\$12.00 per \$1,000 of project valuation	\$50.00 minimum	Yes	Yes
Occupancy Permit	\$60.00	Per unit	Yes	No
Occupancy Permit – Temporary	\$70.00	Per Unit	Yes	No
Early Start Permit (footings/foundations)	\$150.00		Yes	No
Plumbing				
a. Well Abandonment Permit	\$100.00	Each	No	No
b. Installation of Fixtures or Appliances (water heaters, water softeners, dishwashers, sump pumps, showers and baths, etc.)	\$55.00	Each	Yes	No
c. Sanitary or storm sewer lateral rehab, repair, or replacement	\$40.00 base fee + \$0.05 per linear foot	\$55.00 Minimum	Yes	No

Type	Amount	Notes	+ 40% Admin Fee	+ Zoning Permit (\$45)
d. <u>Water service rehab, repair, or replacement</u>	<u>\$40.00 base fee + \$0.05 per linear foot</u>	<u>\$55.00 Minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
e. <u>Interior Plumbing Replacement or Installation of piping, tubing, or other conveyance materials.</u>	<u>\$40.00 base fee + \$0.05 per linear foot</u>	<u>\$55.00 Minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
f. <u>Misc Items</u>	<u>\$12.00 per thousand of plumbing project valuation</u>	<u>\$55.00 Minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
Electrical				
a. <u>Installation/Rewiring of Fixtures/Appliances (water heaters, water softeners, furnaces, A/C systems, sump pumps, generators, etc.)</u>	<u>\$55.00</u>	<u>Each</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
b. <u>Electrical wiring replacement or installation (outdoor lighting, additions, remodeling, etc.)</u>	<u>\$40.00 base fee + \$0.05 per sqft</u>	<u>\$55.00 Minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
c. <u>Installing/moving outlets (not associated with remodel/expansion)</u>	<u>\$55.00</u>	<u>Per Room</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
d. <u>Misc Items</u>	<u>\$12.00 per thousand of project valuation</u>	<u>\$55.00 Minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
HVAC				
a. <u>Installation/Replacement of Fixtures/Appliances (furnaces, A/C Units)</u>	<u>\$55.00</u>	<u>Each</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
b. <u>Installation/Replacement of duct work</u>	<u>\$40.00 base fee + \$0.05 per sq. ft.</u>	<u>\$55.00 Minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
c. <u>Misc Items</u>	<u>\$12.00 per thousand of project valuation</u>	<u>\$55.00 Minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
Razing Fee	\$100.00 for first 1,000 sq feet \$60.00 per 1,000 sq feet after		Yes	No
State Seal	\$35.00		No	No

Commercial/Industrial				
Type	Amount	Notes	+ 40% Admin Fee	+ Zoning Permit (\$45)
New Building or Additions			Yes	Yes
a. Residential: Multi-Family Residential, Motels, CBRF, Daycare	\$0.25	Sq ft \$250 Min	Yes	Yes
b. Assembly: Mercantile, Restaurant, Tavern, Assembly Halls, Churches, Offices	\$0.25	Sq ft \$250 Min	Yes	Yes
c. Institutions: Schools, Places of Worship, Hospitals	\$0.27	Sq ft \$250 Min	Yes	Yes
d. Manufacturing or Industrial (offices to follow fees above)	\$0.22	Sq ft \$250 Min	Yes	Yes
e. Auto: Vehicle & Small Engine Repair, Parking & Storage, Auto Body	\$0.27	Sq ft \$250 Min	Yes	Yes
f. Storage: Warehouse, Mini-Warehouse, Building Shells* for Multi-Tenant Buildings	\$0.15	Sq ft \$250 Min	Yes	Yes
g. Special Occupancies (outdoor pools, towers, tents, etc.)	\$0.15 Sq ft	\$250 Min	Yes	Yes
h. Alterations where square footage cannot be calculated.	\$12 per \$1,000 of project valuation			
Erosion Control	\$225.00	First Acre	Yes	No
Erosion Control – subsequent acres	\$115.00	Per each additional acre	Yes	No
Remodel/ Alterations	\$13.00 per \$1,000 valuation	\$130 min	Yes	Yes
a. Foundation Repair (including wall bracing and tuck pointing)	\$5.00 per \$1,000 of project value	\$75 minimum	Yes	Yes
b. Bathrooms, office space, breakrooms, kitchens	\$0.45 per square foot	\$75.00 Minimum, Does not include other related permit costs.	Yes	Yes
c. Manufacturing/production areas	\$0.50 per square foot	\$75.00 Minimum, Does not include other related permit costs	Yes	Yes
Occupancy Permit	\$150.00	Per unit	Yes	No

<u>New</u>				
Type	Amount	Notes	+ 40% Admin Fee	+ Zoning Permit (\$45)
Plumbing				
a. <u>Well Abandonment Permit</u>	<u>\$100.00</u>	<u>Each</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>No</u>
b. <u>Installation of Fixtures or Appliances (water heaters, water softeners, dishwashers, sump pumps, showers and baths, etc.)</u>	<u>\$70.00</u>		<u>Yes</u>	<u>Yes</u>
c. <u>Sanitary or storm sewer lateral rehab, repair, or replacement</u>	<u>\$50.00 base fee + \$0.05 per linear foot</u>	<u>\$75.00 minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
d. <u>Water service rehab, repair, or replacement</u>	<u>\$50.00 base fee + \$0.05 per linear foot</u>	<u>\$75.00 minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
e. <u>Interior Plumbing Replacement or Installation of piping, tubing, or other conveyance materials.</u>	<u>\$50.00 base fee + \$0.05 per linear foot</u>	<u>\$75.00 minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
f. <u>Misc Items</u>	\$13.00 per thousand of plumbing project valuation	<u>\$75.00 minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
Electrical	\$50.00 base fee + \$0.05 per sq. ft.	\$75.00 Minimum	Yes	No
<u>Installation/Rewiring of Fixtures/Appliances (water heaters, water softeners, furnaces, A/C systems, sump pumps, generators, etc.)</u>	<u>\$70.00</u>	<u>Each</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
<u>Electrical wiring replacement or installation (outdoor lighting, additions, remodeling, etc.)</u>	<u>\$50.00 base fee + \$0.05 per sq ft</u>	<u>\$75.00 Minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
<u>Installing/moving outlets (not associated with remodel/expansion)</u>	<u>\$55.00</u>	<u>Per Room</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
<u>Misc Items</u>	\$13.00 per thousand of project valuation	\$75.00 Minimum	Yes	No
HVAC	\$50.00 base fee + \$0.05 per sq. ft.	\$75.00 Minimum	Yes	No
<u>Installation/Replacement of Fixtures/Appliances (furnaces, A/C Units)</u>	<u>\$70.00</u>	<u>Each</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
<u>Installation/Replacement of duct work</u>	<u>\$50.00 base fee + \$0.05 per sq. ft.</u>	<u>\$75.00 Minimum</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
<u>Commercial Exhaust systems Installation (Kitchen hood, Spray Room Exhaust)</u>	<u>\$125</u>	<u>Each</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
<u>Misc Items</u>	\$13.00 per thousand of project valuation	\$75.00 Minimum	Yes	No

Commercial Plan Review				
Fire Suppression Systems	50.00 base fee + \$0.05 per sq. ft.	\$75.00 Minimum	Yes	No
Annual Fire Prevention Fee- Residential Multifamily	\$8.89			
Annual Fire Prevention Fee- Residential Motel/Hotel	\$5.25 per guest room			
Early Start Permit (footings/foundations)	\$250.00		Yes	No
Razing Fee	\$125.00 for first 1,000 sq feet \$70.00 per 1,000 sq feet after		Yes	No
Other/Misc	\$80.00	Minimum	Yes	No
High life and safety facilities (Hospitals, nursing homes, community-based residential facilities). Square footage refers to the floor area of any building or structure.				
Under 5,000 square feet	\$99.35		No	No
5,000-25,000 Square feet	\$212.10		No	No
25,001-50,000 Square feet	\$294.84		No	No
50,001-75,000 Square feet	\$395.20		No	No
75,001-100,000 Square feet	\$495.97		No	No
100,001-125,000 Square feet	\$594.88		No	No
125,001-150,000 Square feet	\$732.16		No	No
More than 150,000 Square feet	\$732.16, plus \$104.98 per additional 25,000 square feet over 150,000 square feet		No	No
All other buildings subject to the Wisconsin Commercial Building Code. Square footage refers to the total floor area of any building or structure.				
Under 5,000 square feet	\$53.56		No	No
5,000-25,000 Square feet	\$104.98		No	No
25,001-50,000 Square feet	\$156.67		No	No
50,001-75,000 Square feet	\$225.21		No	No
75,001-100,000 Square feet	\$262.44		No	No
100,001-125,000 Square feet	\$311.72		No	No
125,001-150,000 Square feet	\$366.34		No	No
More than 150,000 Square feet	\$366.34, plus \$53.56 per each additional 25,000 square feet over 150,000 square feet		No	No

Utility Billing Related Fees/Charges				
General Service -Metered Water				
Quarterly Service Charge				
Meter Size: 5/8" or 3/4"	<u>\$36.18</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
Meter Size: 1"	<u>\$90.44</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
Meter Size: 1.25"	<u>\$133.86</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
Meter Size: 1.5"	<u>\$180.89</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
Meter Size: 2"	<u>\$289.42</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
Meter Size: 3"	<u>\$542.66</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
Meter Size: 4"	<u>\$904.44</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
Meter Size: 6"	<u>\$1,808.87</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
Meter Size: 8"	<u>\$2,894.20</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
Meter Size: 10"	<u>\$4,341.30</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
Meter Size: 12"	<u>\$5,788.40</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
Private Fire Protection Service -				
Unmetered				
2 - inch or smaller connection: \$ 33.00	<u>\$ 33.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
3 - inch connection	<u>\$ 66.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
4 - inch connection:	<u>\$ 99.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
6 - inch connection:	<u>\$ 198.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
8 - inch connection:	<u>\$ 297.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
10 - inch connection:	<u>\$ 462.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
12 - inch connection:	<u>\$ 627.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
14 - inch connection:	<u>\$ 792.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
16 - inch connection:	<u>\$ 924.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
General Service -Metered Water Volume Charges				
First 35,000 gallons used each quarter	<u>\$7.03</u>	Per Thousand Gallons	No	No
Next 165,000 gallons used each quarter	<u>\$6.30</u>	Per Thousand Gallons	No	No
Next 300,000 gallons used each quarter	<u>\$5.62</u>	Per Thousand Gallons	No	No
Over 500,000 gallons used each quarter	<u>\$4.63</u>	Per Thousand Gallons	No	No
Sewer Utility Charges				
Connection Charge	\$65.88	Per Quarter	No	No
Sewer Consumption/Usage Charge	\$7.97961	Per Thousand Gallons	No	No
Storm Sewer Utility Charges				
Storm Sewer Charge	\$31.21	Per ERU	No	No
Recycling Charges				
Single Family Home	<u>\$14.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
2-Family Home	<u>\$28.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
3-Family Home	<u>\$42.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No
4-Family Home	<u>\$56.00</u>	Per Quarter	No	No